Supplement to Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority.]

[REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.]

PERTH: FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 24.

[1920.

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS.

IT is hereby notified, for general information, that the following alterations have been made to the Coaching Rates Book:—

Page 19-Metropolitan-Suburban Fares. Delete the table shown, and insert:-

	Sing	gle.		Single.		
Miles.	First. Second.		Miles.	First. Second.		
1	s. d. 0 4 0 5 0 6 0 8 0 9 0 10 1 0 1 1 1 2 1 4 1 5	s. d. 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 4 0 5 0 6 0 7 0 8 0 8 0 9 0 10	13 14 15 16 17 18 20 21 22 23 24	s. d. 1 6 1 8 1 9 1 10 1 11 2 1 2 2 2 3 2 4 2 6 2 7 2 8	s. d. 1 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 1 5 1 6 1 7 1 7 1 8	

Return Tickets will be issued at double the single fares shown.

Page 20—Metropolitan-Extended Suburban Areas. Delete the fares shown. The fares to be charged on these sections will be the same as charged for the Country Lines, but Return Tickets will be issued at double the single rates.

The limits of the areas over which Return Tickets may be issued are Fremantle. Armadale via Jandakot, Armadale via Perth, Chidlow, Belmont. Karragullen, and Mundaring Weir.

Pages 28 to 44—Country Fares. Delete fares appearing on pages 28 to 44. Fares to be calculated as under—
1st Single, 2d. per mile (minimum 4d.).
2nd Single, 14d. per mile (minimum 3d.).

Holiday Excursion Fares will be Single Fares plus two-thirds—Minima: First Class, 3s.: Second Class

Pages 45 and 46—Midland Railway Company Fares. Delete fares shown. Fares to be calculated as under:—

1st Single, 2d. per mile (minimum 4d.).

2nd Single, $1\frac{1}{2}d$. per mile (minimum 3d.).

Holiday Excursion Fares will be single fare plus two-thirds. Minima First Class, 3s; Second Class 2s.

Page 51—Race Course Fares. Add 1s. to each First Class fare shown. Add 6d. to each Second Class fare shown.

Pages 65 to 68—Periodical Tickets. Delete the fares shown under "Three months," "Six Months," and "Yearly," and insert:—

Rates for Three months will be three times the monthly rate.

Rates for Six months will be six times the Monthly rate.

Rates for Yearly will be twelve times the Monthly rate.

Page 69. Delete table shown and insert the following:-

Section (as defined in Three-penny		First Class.		Second Class.				
Time Table Book).	Quarterly.	Half-yearly.	Yearly.	Quarterly.	Half-yearly.	Yearly.		
Eastern and Eastern Goldfields Districts Eastern Goldfields District	£ s. d. 32 6 0 16 3 0 26 1 0 20 4 0 20 4 0 29 0 0	£ s. d. 64 12 0 32 6 0 52 2 0 40 8 0 40 8 0 58 0 0	£ s. d. 129 4 0 64 12 0 104 4 0 80 16 0 80 16 0 116 0 0	£ s. d. 24 4 0 12 2 0 19 1 0 15 3 0 15 3 0 21 16 0	£ s. d. 48 8 0 24 4 0 38 2 0 30 6 0 30 6 0 43 12 0	£ s. d. 96 16 0 48 8 0 76 4 0 60 12 0 60 12 0 87 4 0		

Rates for all Government lines (Hopetoun-Ravensthorpe line and Port Hedland line : also Brown Hill-Boulder loop line. excepted):—

		First Class.		Second Class			
		£ s. d.		£ s. d.			
1 month		13 4 0	l month .	8 16 0			
3 months		39 12 0	3 months .	26 8 0			
6 months	• • • • •	79 4 0	6 months .	52 16 0			
12 months		158 8 0	12 months .	105 12 0			

Page 71—"Children, Pupil Teachers, Apprentices, Articled Clerks, Clergymen, Ladies, etc." Delete the whole of matter appearing under this heading.

Page 71—Workers' Tickets, first paragraph. Delete last three lines reading: "Apprentices, male or female-under 18 years of age, half-rates on production of certificates from their employers. Applicants must produce certificates of birth, if required."

Page 72.—Workers' Weekly Fares. Delete the Tables of Fares shown and insert:—"Workers' Weekly Fares will be charged on a basis of one-fourth the Second Class Monthly Fares, plus 10 per cent."

Page 73—Sleeping Car Fares and Regulations—

Paragraph 1, line 4. Delete "12s. 6d.," insert "15s."

line 7. Delete "5s.," insert "6s."

Page 89-Ordinary Parcels Prepaid Rates. Delete scale appearing under this heading and insert:-

Miles.	31bs. and under.	Over 3lbs. and up to 7lbs.	Over 7lbs. and up to 14lbs.	Over 14lbs. and up to 28lbs.	Over 28lbs. and up to 42lbs.	Over 42lbs. and up to 56lbs.	Over 56lbs. and up to 70lbs.	Over 70lbs. and up to 841bs.	Over 84lbs. and up to 98lbs.	Over 98lbs. and up to 112lbs.	Each addi- tional 28lbs. or part thereof.	Miles.
12 25 50 75 100 125 150 200 250 300 400 500 Over 500	s. d. 0 6 0 6 0 6 0 9 0 9 0 9 0 9 0 9 1 3 1 9	s. d. 0 6 0 6 0 9 1 0 1 0 1 9 2 0 2 3 2 3 2 9 3 0	s. d. 0 6 0 9 1 0 1 9 1 9 2 3 2 3 3 0 3 9 3 9 3 9	s. d. 0 9 1 6 1 9 2 3 2 6 2 9 3 3 3 3 4 9 5 0 5 6	s. d. 1 0 2 3 2 9 3 0 3 3 4 3 4 9 5 0 6 6 6 6 7 6 8 0	s. d. 1 6 2 9 3 3 3 9 4 9 5 6 6 0 6 6 8 0 9 3 10 0	s. d. 1 6 2 9 3 3 3 9 4 3 4 9 5 6 6 3 7 3 9 3 10 0 10 6	s. d. 1 9 3 0 3 9 4 6 5 0 5 6 6 6 7 3 7 9 11 0 11 0 12 0 12 9	s. d. 2 0 3 6 4 6 5 0 5 9 6 3 7 6 8 3 9 3 12 9 12 9 13 9 14 3	s. d. 2 3 3 9 4 9 5 6 6 3 7 3 8 3 9 3 10 0 14 3 14 3 15 6 16 6	s. d. 0 6 0 9 1 0 1 6 1 9 2 0 2 3 3 6 3 9 4 0	12 25 50 75 100 125 150 200 250 300 400 500 Over 500

Page 157, paragraph 6, fourth line. Delete "12s. 6d.," insert "15s." Delete "5s.," insert "6s."

Pages 173 and 174.—Western Australian proportions to be amended to read:—

3lbs.	7lbs.	14lbs.	28lbs.	421bs.	56lbs.	70lbs. 84lbs.						981bs.		Each additional 28lbs. or portion thereof in excess of lewt.
s. d. 1 9	s. d. 2 3	s. d.	s. d. 4 9	s. d.		s. d.		s. d.	s. d.	s. d. 3 6				

Total Rates to be increased correspondingly.

To operate on and from 27th September, 1920.

H. POPE. Commissioner of Railways.

Perth, 24th September, 1920.

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS.

IT is hereby notified, for general information, that the following alterations have been made to the Merchandise and Live Stock Rates Book :-

Page 13, Regulation 29, paragraph (a)—

Second line. Delete "6s." insert "10s."

Eleventh line. Delete "one shilling," insert "one shilling and sixpence."

Twelfth line. Delete "shilling," insert "shilling and sixpence."

Page 13, Regulation 30, fifth line. Delete "1s.," insert "1s. 6d."

Page 15, Regulation 33, paragraph (a)—

Chains. Delete "each 2d." insert "each 3d." Ropes. Delete "each 2d." insert "each 3d."

Sheets or Nets. Delete "each 6d." insert "each 1s."

Delete-

Chains or Ropes			•••	Not exceeding 25 miles. 4d.	Exceeding 25 miles.
Sheets or Nets	•••	•••	•••	9d.	1s. 6d.
Insert—				Not exceeding 25 miles.	Exceeding 25 miles.
Chains or Ropes	•••	• • •	•••	6d.	9d. 2s. 6d.
Sheets or Nets				ls. 6d.	zs. oa.

Sixth last line. Delete "1s. 6d.," insert "2s. 6d."

Page 16, Regulation 33, paragraph (f), third line. Delete "6d.," insert "ls."

Page 16, Regulation 33, paragraph (h), first line. Delete "1s 6d.," insert "2s. 6d."

Add paragraph (i)—"When covered vans are used for the carriage of S. to S. traffic, Page 16, Regulation 33, a covering charge will be levied at the same rate and on the same basis as if sheets were used.'

Page 16, Regulation 36, paragraph (b), eighth line; Delete "2s." insert "3s."

Page 16, Regulation 36, paragraph (d), last line. Delete "6d.," insert "1s."

Page 25, Abbreviations, 5th line. Delete "2s.," insert "3s."

Page 31. Delete "Coal (see page 69)."

Page 50. Timber grown in Commonwealth (Hardwoods only) S. to S. Delete "50 miles and under, Class A. For distances exceeding 50 miles, Class M, plus 2s. 11d," Insert "Class A."

Page 54. Increase each of the charges shown in "Smalls minimum" scale, by 6d.

Page 55. Calculated Rates, fourth line. Delete "1s.," insert "1s. 6d."

Chains or Ropes. Delete "2d. each," insert "3d. each,"

Sheets or Nets. Delete "6d. each," insert "1s. each."

Delete-

20000			Exceeding 25 miles.				
	Chains or Ropes				4d.	•••	6d.
	Sheets or Nets	•••	•••		9d.	•••	1s. 6d.
Insert-				Not	aveading		Exceeding

-				ot exceeding 25 miles.			eeding miles.
Chains or Ropes	•••	•••	•••	6d.	•••		9d.
Sheets or Nets	•••			1s. 6d.	•••	2s.	6d.

Pages 55 to 92. Surcharge to be imposed on all Goods carried at tonnage rates:-

(a) On all Goods carried at "M" or lower class rates-

```
3d. per ton.
      1 to 13 miles
     14 to 17
     18 to 21
                       õd.
     22 to 25
                       6d.
     26 to 29
                       7d.
     30 to 33
                       8d.
     34 to 37
                       9d.
     38 to 41
                      10d.
     42 to 45
                      11d.
Exceeding 45
                      1s.
```

- (b) On all Goods carried at rates higher than Class "M," but lower than Class "A," 1s. per ton.
- (c) On all Goods carried at Class "A" rate, or at rates lower than Class 1, 2s. per ton.
- (d) On all Goods carried at Class 1 or higher rates, 3s. per ton.

Page 69. Telete all matter appearing under the heading "Coal from Collie to Perth, Fremantle, Busselton, or Bunbury and intermediate stations, and Collie to Albany and intermediate stations."

Page 79, fifth to last line. Delete "1s. per truck per hour or 4s." and insert "10s."

Page 80, clause (c), third line, delete "6s.," insert "10s."; fourth line, delete "12s.," insert "20s."

Page 90, Tarpaulins, third line. Delete "1s. 6d.," insert "2s. 6d."

Pages 102 to 106. Delete columns headed "Sheep, Pigs, etc." Alter heading of columns "Horses and Cattle" to read "Horses, Cattle, Sheep, Pigs, etc."

Page 116, paragraph 4 Clause (a). Delete "£25," insert "£35."

Clause (b). Delete "£20," insert "£30."

Clause (e). Delete "£10," insert "£20."

Clause (d). Delete "£15," insert "£25."

Pages 117 to 128—Shunting Charges.—Where charges are shown "1 mile added" delete "1 mile added" and insert "2s. or 4s. per four or eight-wheeled truck."

Where tonnage rates are shown alter as follows:-

- (a) Rates not exceeding Is. per ton, increase by 3d.
- (b) Rates exceeding 1s. per ton, increase by 6d., per ton.

Page 169, Jetty Regulations, Clause 8.—Haulage (a)—

First line. Delete "6d," insert "9d."

Second line. Delete "2s.," insert "3s."

To operate on and from 27th September, 1920.

H. POPE, Commissioner of Railways.

Perth, 24th September, 1920.